

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, an individual; JANE DOE, individually and as parent and next friend of JILL DOE, a minor child; and JILL DOE, a minor child, by and through her next friend, JANE DOE,

Applicants,

v.

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; RICHARD BARRERA, in his official capacity as Board President; SHARON WHITEHURST-PAYNE, in her official capacity as Board Vice President; MICHAEL MCQUARY, in his official capacity as Board Member; KEVIN BEISER, in his official capacity as Board Member; SABRINA BAZZO, in her official capacity as Board Member; and LAMONT JACKSON, in his official capacity as Interim Superintendent,

Respondents.

OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND STAY PENDING RESOLUTION

Mark R. Bresee

Counsel of Record

Amy W. Estrada

Alyssa Ruiz de Esparza

Juliana C. Duran

Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo

4275 Executive Square, Suite 700

La Jolla, CA 92037

(858) 485-9526

mbresee@aalrr.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Vaccination Requirement.....	4
B. The Medical Exemption.....	5
C. The Phased Approach of Implementation and Conditional Enrollments	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
A. District Court.....	8
B. Ninth Circuit.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE STANDARD FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF	11
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	13
A. The Vaccination Requirement is not Subject to Categorical Exemptions	13
B. The Vaccination Requirement does not Provide for a “System of Entirely Discretionary Exemptions”	14
C. Until this Application Plaintiffs did not Raise the “Rule of <i>Yoder</i> ,” and Vaccination Requirements do not Violate it.....	18
D. The Vaccination Requirement is Neutral.....	20
E. Rational Basis Applies, and the Vaccination Requirement is Rationally-Related to a Legitimate Interest.....	23
III. BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST	24

IV.	THIS CASE IS NOT CERTWORTHY	25
A.	This Case is Not the Appropriate Vehicle to Address Current Nationwide Issues	26
B.	There are no Conflicts Between the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in this Case and this Court’s Free Exercise Precedents.....	29
C.	There is no Circuit Split on Vaccination Requirements, and Especially not on Elementary and Secondary Student Vaccination Requirements	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	27
<i>Bloeth v. New York</i> , 82 S. Ct. 661 (1962)	18
<i>Byrd v. U.S.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018)	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3, 9, 23
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2113 (2005)	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709.....	18
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3, 15, 31, 32
<i>Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	21
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> , 596 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S.Ct. 17 (2021)	12
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	14, 26, 31, 32
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2359 (2004)	18

<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	23
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 3 F.4th 1201 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999)	14, 31, 32
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 829	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	passim
<i>Fulton, Employment Division v. Smith (1990)</i> 494 U.S. 872	10, 19
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam)	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 95 S.Ct. 1504 (1975)	18
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> (2d Cir. 2015) 775 F.3d 538, cert. denied 577 U.S. 822 (2015)	20, 32
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	20, 25
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 US 145 (1879)	19, 20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)	10, 24

<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	25, 27
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2nd Cir. 2021)	10, 26, 31, 32
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 205	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 419 Fed.Appx. 348 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1036 (2011)	32
STATE CASES	
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 235 Cal.Rptr.3d 218 (2018)	33
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 887 (1980)	32
<i>Davis v. Maryland</i> , 451 A.2d 107 (Md. 1982)	32
<i>Love v. State Dept. of Education</i> , 240 Cal.Rptr.3d 861 (2018)	33
<i>Mosier v. Barren Cnty. Bd. of Health</i> , 215 S.W.2d 967 (Ky. 1948)	33
<i>Sadlock v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 58 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1948)	32
<i>Wright v. DeWitt School Dist.</i> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965)	32
FEDERAL CODES/STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1415(b)(1), (2)	7
42 USC § 11432(g)(3)(C)	7

STATE CODES/STATUTES

California Education Code § 44807..... 27

California Education Code §§ 47600 *et seq.*..... 1

California Education Code § 48204.7(c)(3) 7

California Education Code § 48852.7(c)..... 7

California Education Code § 48853.5 (f)(8)(B)..... 7

California Education Code § 49400..... 27

California Education Code § 49403..... 27

California Education Code § 49700..... 7

California Education Code § 49701..... 7

California Education Code § 54440..... 7

California Education Code § 56300 *et seq.*..... 7

California Health & Safety Code § 120335(b) 5

California Health & Safety Code § 120335(f) 2

California Health & Safety Code § 120335(h) 7

California Health & Safety Code § 120341(a) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 10 12, 31, 32, 33

Rule 10(a) 31

Rule 10(c) 29

Rule 12 26
